ORDINANCE # 922

ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PREVAILING WAGE RATES

WHEREAS, the State of Tllinois has enacted, “An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other
workers employed in any publie works by the State, County, City, or any public body or any political subdivision
or by anyone under contract for public works”, approved June 26, 1941, codified as amended, 820 ILCS 130/1 et
seq. (1993), formerly Illinois Revised Statutes, Chapter 48, par. 39e-1 et seq., and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the Board of Trustees of Nokomis, City of investigate and
ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the
locality of Nokomis, City of employed in performing construction of public works, for said Board of Trustees.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY

Nokomis, City of:

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by “An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other
workers employed in any public works by State, County, City or any public body or political subdivision or any
one under contract for public works,” approved June 26", 1941 as amended, the general prevailing rate of wages
in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under
the jurisdiction of the Board of Trustees is hereby ascertained to be the same as prevailing rate of wages for
construction work in the Montgomery County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of
Ilinois as of June 2005 a copy of that determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
As required by said Act, any and all revisions of the prevailing rate of wages by the Department of Labor of the
State of Illinois shall supersede the Department’s June determination and apply to any and all public works
construction undertaken by the Board of Trustees. The definition of any terms appearing in this ordinance which
are also used in aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act.

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as
herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the Board of Trustees to the
extent required by the aforesaid Act.

SECTION 3: The Board of Trustees shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested
party in the main office of the Board of Trustees this determination or any revisions of such prevailing rate of
wage. A copy of this determination or the current revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in effect
shall be attached to all contract specifications.

SECTION 4: The Board of Trustees shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any
association of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses,
requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and particular class of workers whose wages
will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 5: The Board of Trustees shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with BOTH the
Secretary of State Index Division and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

SECTION 6: The Board of Trustees shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within

the area a notice of this Ordinance, and such publication shall constitute notice that the determination is effective
and that this is the determination of this public body.

ADOPTED this 13th _day of June, 2005.

APPROVED:
m o L
Zl CHIEF PRESIDING OFFICER

ATTEST:

SECRETARY/CLERK




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) S.S.
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )

CERTIFICATION OF PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE

I, Pamela J. Burdzilauskas , DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
I am the Clerk/Secretary in and for the Board of Trustees of Nokomis, City of; that the
foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance duly passed by the Chairman and
Board of Nokomis, City of being entitled: “AN ORDINANCE OF Nokomis, City of,
Montgomery County, Illinois ASCERTAINING THE PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES
FOR LABORERS, WORKMAN AND MECHANICS EMPLOYED ON PUBLIC
WORKS OF SAID Nokomis, City of,” at the regular meeting held on the 13th day of
June, 2005, the ordinance being a part of the official records of said Nokomis, City of.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my hand and official seal this 13th day
of June, 2005.

oAy Cdmela ) CT S\

Clerk/Secretaryh

ATTEST:

et L

1 7 Chief Presﬁmg Officer/ Title




dontgomery County Prevailing Wage for June 2005

Meéatgﬁmery County Prevailing Wage for June 2005

Trade Name

ASBESTOS ABT-
ABT~

ASBESTOS
BOILERMAKER
BRICK MASOMN
CARPENTER
CARPENTER
CARPENTER
CARPENTER
CEMENT MASON
CERAMIC TTLE
ELECTRIC 2WR
ELECTRIC PWR
ELECTRIC PWR
SLECTRIC PWR
TLECTRIC PWR
ELECTRIC PWR
ELECTRIC PWR
ELECTRIC PWR
ELECTRICIAN
ELECTRICTIAN
TLECTRICIAN

GEN

MEC

FNSHER
EQMT 0P
EQMT OP
GRNDMAN
GRNDMAN
LINEMAN
LINEMAN
TRK DRV
TRK DRV

ELECTRONIC SYS TECH
ELECTRONIC SYS TECH

ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR

GLAZIER
HT/FROST
IRCN WORKER
IRCN WORKER
IRON WORKER
LABCORER
LATHER
MACHINIST

INSULATOR

MARBLE FINISHERS

MILLWRIGHT
MILLWRIGHT

OPERATING
CPERATING
OPERATING
CPERATING
OPERATING
CPERATING
OPERATING
OPERATING
PAINTER
PATNTER

ENGINEER
ENGINEER
ENGINEER
ENGINEER
ENGINEER
ENGINEER
ENGINEER
ENGINEER

PAINTER
PAINTER
PAINTER

OVER 30fT
PWR EQMT
PWR EQMT

PILEDRIVER
PILEDRIVER
PILEDRIVER
PILEDRIVER
PIPEFITTER
PIPEFITTER
PLASTERER
PLUMBER
PLUMBER
ROCFER

litp://www_state.il.us/agency/idol/rates/ EVENMO/MONTGOME .htm
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HWY
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HWY
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BLD
HWY
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
BLD
HWY
BLD
BLD
HWY
LD
WY
BLD
HWY
BLD
LD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD

g

I

QO =1 Oy Lok W o =

Base  FRMAN *M-F>8 0OSA
21.150 21.650 1.5
24,010 25.010 1.5
27.000 29.500 1.5
24.970 25.590 1.5
23.530 25.280 1.5
23.620 25.370 1.5
23.000 24.750 1.5
23.050 24.800 1.5
25.450 26.200 1.5
22.040 0.000 1.5
2%.840 34.100 1.5
29.820 35.940 1.5
15.790 34.100 1.5
22.260 35.940 1.5
32.040 34.100 1.5
24.280 35,9240 1.5
20.760 34.100 1.5
24.340 35.940 1.5
28.090 30.900 1.5
30.270 32.270 1.5
30.570 32.400 1.5
22.040 23.2%0 1.5
22.610 24.110 1.5
32.700 36.790 2.0
25.430 0.000 1.5
28.790 29.790 1.5
23.510 25.260 1.5
23.510 25.010 1.5
24.540 26.040 1.5
20.650 21.150 1.5
23.530 25.280 1.5
34.540 36.290 2.0
22.040 0.000 1.5
24.770 26.520 1.5
19.270 20.520 1.5
24.650 25.780 1.5
23.520 25.780 1.5
19.040 25.780 1.5
19.100 25.780 1.5
18.770 25.780 1.5
25.200 25.780 1.5
25.500 25.780 1.5
25.780 25.780 1.5
23,800 24.800 1.5
25.000 26.000 1.5
24.800 25.800 1.5
24,800 25.800 1.5
26.000 27.000 1.5
24.030 25.780 1.5
24.120 25.870 1.5
23.500 25.250 1.5
23.550 25.300 1.5
30.350 32.100 1.5
29,000 30.250 2.0
25,300 26.300 1.5
30.350 32.100 1.5
29.000 30.250 2.0
23.000 25.000 1.5
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H/W Pensn Vac Trng
4.800 7.400 0.000 0.500
2.820 4.320 0.000 0.000
7.020 10.21 0.000 0.210
4.100 7.400 2.000 0.370
6.250 5.880 0.000 0.200
6.250 5.880 0.000 0.200
6.250 £.410 0.060 0.3200
6.250 6.450 0.000 0.300
4.850 7.250 0.000 0.1i00
4.800 4.100 0.000 0.250
4.500 7.7%0 0.000 0.000
4..120 7.450 0.008 0.150
4.500 5.340 0.000 0.000
3.080 5.570 0.000 0.110
4.500 8.650 0.000 0.000
4.740 8.570 0.000 0.170
4.500 5.600 0.000 0.000
3.370 6.080 0.000 0.120
5.150 4.200 0.000 9.420
5.150 4.560 0.000 0.250
4,740 5.800 0.000 0.260
4,650 3.110 0.000 0.4490
2.800 3.180 1.7E50 0.450
7.275 3.420 1.960 0.000
4.480 3.230 0.000 0.280
4.250 7.360 0.000 0.000
5.200 7.450 0.0C0 0.300
5.200 7.450 0.060 0.300
5.710 7.750 0.000 0.420
4.600 7.400 0.000 0.500
6.250 5.880 0.000 0.300
3.200 4.100 2.380 0.000
4.800 4.100 0.000 0.250
6.250 5.100 0.000 0.300
2.800 3.000 0.000 0.000
5.600 9.500 0.000 1.000
£.600 9.9%0C 0.000 1.000
5.600 9.900 0.000 1.000
5.600 9.900 0.000 1.000
5.600 9.900 0.000 1.000
5.600 9.9%00 0.000 1.000
5.600 9.%00 0.000 1.000
5.600 9.500 0.000 1.000
3.900 5.150 0.000 0.350
3.900 5.150 0.000 0.250
3.900 5.150 0.000 0.350
2.900 5.150 0.000 0.350
3.900 5.150 0.000 0.350
5.250 5.880 0.000 0.300
6.250 5.880 0.000 0.300
6.250 6.410 0.00C 0.300
6.250 6.450 0.000 0Q.300
5.800 3.800 90.000 0.300
5.350 4.950 0.000 0.000
4.850 6.750 0.000 0.250
5.800 3.800 0.000 0.300
5.350 4.%50 0.000 0.000
3.450 5.000 0.000 0.100
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elebration such zs the day after Thanksgiving for Veter
n doubt, please check with IDOL.

Cil and chip resealing (0O&C) means the applicaticn of road ocils
liquid asphalt to coat an existing road surface, followed by
application of aggregate chips or gravel toc coated surface, and
subseguent rolling of material tc seal the surface.

and

SEXPLANATION CF CLASSES

ASBESTOS - GENERAL - removal of asbestos material/mold and hazardous
er

1s from any place in a building, including mechaniczl systems
where those mechanical systems are to be removed. This includes the
remcval of asbestos materials/mold and hazardous materials from
ductwork or pipes in a building when the building is te¢ be demolished
at the time or at some close future date.

ASBESTOS - MECHANICAL - removal of asbestcs material from mechanical

systesms, such as pipes, ducts, and beoilers, where the mechanical
systems are to ramain.

CERAMIC TILE FINISHER AND MARBLE FINISHER

The handling, at the building site, of all sand, cement, tile, marble
or stone and all other materials that may be used and installed by [a
tile layer or marble mason. In additiocn, the grouting, c¢leaning,
sealing, and mixing on the job site, and zll other work as required in
assisting the setter. The term "Ceramic” is used for naming the
classification only and is in no way a limitation of the preduct
handled. Ceramic takes into consideration most hard -iles.

L

ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS ELECTRICIAN

Installation, service and maintenance of low-voltage systems which
upllizes the transmission and/or transference of volice, sound, vision,
or digital for commercial, education, security and entertainment
purposes for the following: TV monitoring and surveillance,
background/foreground music, intercom and telephone interconnect,
field programming, inventory control systems, microwave transmission,
multi-media, multiplex, radio page, school, intercom and socund burglar
alarms and low voltage master clock systems,

Excluded from this classification are snergy management systems, life
safety systems, supervisory controls and data acgquisition systems not
intrinsic with the above listed systems, fire alarm systems, nurse
~al

cal

all systems and raceways excseding fifteen feet in length.

TRUCK DRIVER ~ BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

Class 1. Drivers on 2 axle trucks hauling less than 9 ton. Air
ompressor and welding machines and brooms, including those pulled by
separate units, truck driver helpers, warshouse employees, mechanic
helpers, greasers and tiremen, pickup trucks when hauling materials,
tools, or workers to and from and on-the-job site, and fork lifts up
to 6,000 lk. capacity.

ass 2. Two or three axle trucks hauling more than 9 ton but hauling
ess than 1€ ton. A-frame winch trucks, hydrolift trucks, vactor
rucks or similar eguipment when used for transportation purposes.
ork lifts over 6,000 lb. capacity, winch trucks, four axle
combination units, and ticket writers.

Class 3. Two, three or four axle trucks hauling 16 ton or mors.
Drivers on water pulls, articulated dump trucks, mechanics and workin

iitp://www state.il.us/agency/idol/rates/EVENMO/MONTGOME.htm

e

)]
¢
(V)
(@]
=

5/9/200:



THE JOURNAL-NEWS is a newspaper ad
Sections 1 and 3 Illinois Revised Statutes,

defined in Act — Chapter 100

Certificate of Publication

Hillsboro, IL, July 18, 2008

I, John M. Galer (his duly authorized agent in this behalf} d
certify that I am the owner and publisher of : Joohe

The Journal-News

which has been continuously published at regular intervals and at le
each lweek with a minimum of 50 issues per year for at least one year
t}}e first publication of said notice; which is a secular newspaper of
airculation, published in the Town of Hillshoro, City of Hillshoro, ma
Montgomery and State of lllinois, and consists of not less th-a-n fr:';n'- fu

printed matter; each ismie containg at least 130 squars | ey
: : e A 8u ieasl 13U aquare inches of pri =
per page, which is printe 1 of printed

‘ d through the use of one of the conventior
generally recognized printing processes; which nually averages at
cent news content per issue, or which annually averages at least 1,000 «
inches of news content per issue, the term "news content” mﬂ&minr: any |
matter other than advertising, and which publishes misceilangous'f
matter, legal or other announcements and notices and news and infon
concerning current happenings and the passing events of a pciitical

rel:gpus, commercial, financial or legal nature, and advertisen;ex
buHe:tms. That the notice, a copy of which is hereto attached, ha
published for one time in the hereinafter date of July 18, ’

I do certify that the first
18, AD., 2005, and that the said
on the following date:

publication of said notice was made ¢
notice was also published in said new

18th day of July, 2008

Diated at Hillsboro, Tilinois this 18th day of July, 2005,

e T Y,

lisher of The Journ{l-News"~ °

4

PUBLIC

Notice is hereby given that the units of government lor
“An Ordinance Authorizing and Ascertaining the Prevailin
Employed on Public Works” during the month of June, 2
The original Ordinance, which lists the applicable pre
units of government listed below, and is on file and avail

of government listed.
Dated: Friday, July 15, 2005

Donnellson, Village of
Doyle Public Library District

Farmersville/Waggoner Fire District

Entity Name Attn:

Audubon Township Dorothy Archibald
Audubon Township Road District Dorothy Archibald
Audubon/Nokomis MTA Dorothy Archibald
Bois D'Arc Township Rosemary Martin
Bois D'Arc Township Road District Rosemary Martin
Butler Gr/irving/Rountree MTA Mary Fuchs
Butler Grove Township Mary Fuchs
Butler Grove Township Road District Mary Fuchs
Butler, Village of Kendra Lane
Coalton, Village of Kay Cook
Coffeen Fire Protection District Glen L. Greenwood
Coffeen, City of Hugh Satterlee

Suzanne Cunningh:
Frances M. Benniny

East Fork Township Mary L. Bone
East Fork Township Road District Mary L. Bope
Farmersville, Village of Yvonne Reim

Jeffrey L. Brown

Farmersville/Waggoner Public Library District Cheryl Hampton

Grisham Township :
Grisham Township Road District
Harvel Township

Harvel Township Road District

Uanial Villama AL

Fillmore Community Fire Protection District  Linda Williams
Fillmore Consolidated Road District Jeanna Lorton
Fillmore Township : Jeanna Lorion
Fillmore, Village of Linda Williams

Phyllis Volkmar
Phyllis Volkmar
Sharon A.Funderbi
Sharon A. Fundert



ORDINANCE # 922

ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PREVAILING WAGE RATES

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted, “An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other
workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City, or any public body or any political subdivision
or by anyone under contract for public works”, approved June 26, 1941, codified as amended, 820 ILCS 130/1 et
seq. (1993), formerly Illinois Revised Statutes, Chapter 48, par. 39e-1 et seq., and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the Board of Trustees of Nokomis, City of investigate and
ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the
locality of Nokomis, City of employed in performing construction of public works, for said Board of Trustees.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY

Nokomis, City of:

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by “An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other
workers employed in any public works by State, County, City or any public body or political subdivision or any
one under contract for public works,” approved June 26", 1941 as amended, the general prevailing rate of wages
in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under
the jurisdiction of the Board of Trustees is hereby ascertained to be the same as prevailing rate of wages for
construction work in the Montgomery County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of
Illinois as of June 2005 a copy of that determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
As required by said Act, any and all revisions of the prevailing rate of wages by the Department of Labor of the
State of Illinois shall supersede the Department’s June determination and apply to any and all public works
construction undertaken by the Board of Trustees. The definition of any terms appearing in this ordinance which
are also used in aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act.

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed fo apply said general prevailing rate of wages as
herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the Board of Trustees to the
extent required by the aforesaid Act.

SECTION 3: The Board of Trustees shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested
party in the main office of the Board of Trustees this determination or any revisions of such prevailing rate of
wage. A copy of this determination or the current revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in effect
shall be attached to all contract specifications.

SECTION 4:  The Board of Trustees shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any
association of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses,
requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and particular class of workers whose wages
will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 5: The Board of Trustees shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with BOTH the
Secretary of State Index Division and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

SECTION 6: The Board of Trustees shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within

the area a notice of this Ordinance, and such publication shall constitute notice that the determination is effective
and that this is the determination of this public body.

ADOPTED this 13th day of June, 2005.

APPROVED:
L Aot L
/1 CHIEF PRESIDING OFFICER

ATTEST:

Bt \Ruwdeouskns

SECRETARY/CLERK




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) S.S.
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )

CERTIFICATION OF PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE

I, Pamela J. Burdzilauskas , DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
I am the Clerk/Secretary in and for the Board of Trustees of Nokomis, City of; that the
foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance duly passed by the Chairman and
Board of Nokomis, City of being entitled: “AN ORDINANCE OF Nokomis, City of,
Montgomery County, Illinois ASCERTAINING THE PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES
FOR LABORERS, WORKMAN AND MECHANICS EMPLOYED ON PUBLIC
WORKS OF SAID Nokomis, City of,” at the regular meeting held on the 13th day of
June, 2005, the ordinance being a part of the official records of said Nokomis, City of.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my hand and official seal this 13th  day
of June, 2005.

(SEAL) C 33l R & u&?@mw

Clerk/Secretary

ATTEST:

Zote o L

Z\'" Chief Prestding Officer/ Title
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Mﬁﬁtgamery County Prevailing Wage for June 2005

Trade Name RE TY? C Base FRMAN *M-F>8 OSA OSH H/W Pensn Vac Trng
ASBESTOS ABT-GEN ALL 21.150 21,650 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.600 7.400 0.000 0.500
ASBESTOS ABRT~MEC BLD 24.010 25.010 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.520 4.320 0.000 0.000
BOILERMAKER BLD 27.000 28.500 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.020 10.21 0.000 0.210
BRICK MASON BLD 24.970 26.5%80 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.100 7.400 2.000 0.370
CARPENTE N BLD 23.530 25.280 1.5 1.5 2.0 6.250 5.880 0.000 0.200
CARPENTER N HWY 23.620 25370 1.5 1.5 2.0 6.250 5.880 0.000 0.200
CARPENTER S BLD 23.000 24.750 1.5 1.5 2.0 6.250 6.410 0,000 0.200
CARPENTER 5 HWY 23..050 24.800 1.5 1.5 2.0 6.250 6.450 0.000 0.300
CEMENT MASON ALL 25.450 26.200 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.850 7.250 0.000 0.100
CERAMIC TILE FNSHER BLLC 22.04C 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.800 4.100 0.000 0.250
ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OP NE ALL 28.840 34.100 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.500 7.790 0.000 0.Q000
ELECTRIC PWR ECQMT OP SW ALL 29,820 35.940 1.5 2.0 2.0 4.120 7.450 0.000 0.150
ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN NE ALL 19.790 54,100 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.5300 5.340 0.000 0.000
ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN SW ALL 22.260 35.%40 1.5 2.0 2.0 3.080 5.570 0.000 0.110
ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN NE ALL 32.040 34.100 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.500 8.650 0.000 0.000
ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN SW ALL 34.280 35.240 1.5 2.0 2.0 4,740 8.370 0.000 0.170
ELECTRIC PWR TRK DRV NE ALL 20.760 34.100 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.500 5.600 0.000 0.000
ELECTRIC PWR TRK DRV SW ALL 24,340 35.940 1.5 2.0 2.0 3.370 6.080 0.000 0.120
ELECTRICIAN E D 28.05%0 30.9%00 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.150 4.200 0.000 9.420
ELECTRICIAN NW BLD 30.270 32.270 1.5 L.5 2.0 5.150 4,560 0,000 0.250
CLECTRICIAN SW ALL 30.570 32.400 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.740 5.800 0.000 0.460
ELECTRONIC SYS TECH & BILD 22.040 23.290 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.630 3.110 0.000 0.440
ELECTRONIC SYS TECH W BLD 22.:610 24.110 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.800 3.130 1.750 0.450
ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR BLD 32.700 36.790 2.0 2.0 2.0 7.275 3.420 1.960 0.000
GLAZIER LD 25.420 0.000 1.5 2.0 2.0 4.480 3.230 0.000 0.280
HT/FROST INSULATOR BLD 28.790 28.790 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.250 7.360 0.000 0.000
IRON WORKER N ELD 23.510 25.260 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.200 7.4530 0.000 0.300
TRON WORKER N HWY 28510 25; 010 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.200 7.450 0.000 0.3200
IRON WORKER S ALL 24,540 26.040 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.710 7.750 0.000 0.420
LABCRER ALL 20,650 21.1.50 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.600 7.400 0.000 0.300
LATHER BLD 3.530 25.280 1.5 1.5 2.0 6.250 5.880 0.000 0.300
MACHINIST BLD 34.540 36.290 2.0 2.0 2.0 3.200 4.100 2.380 0.Q00
MARBLE FINISHERS BLD 22.040 0.0C0 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.800 4.100 0.000 0.250
MILLWRIGHT BLD 24.770 26.520 1.5 1.5 2.0 6.260 5,100 0008 0.360
MILLWRIGHT HWY 19,270 20:520 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.800 3.000 0.00C 0.000
OPERATING ENGINEER ALL 1 24.650 25.780 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.600 9.900 0.000 1.000
OPERATING ENGINEER RLL: 2 23.520 25.780 1.5 1.5 2.0 £.600 9.50C 0.000 1.000
OPERATING ENGINEER ALL 3 1%8.040 25.780 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.600 9.9%00 0.000 1.000
OPERATING ENGINEER ALL; & 19.100 Z25.780 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.600 9.900 0.000 1.000
OFPERATING ZNGINEER ALL 5 18.770 25.780 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.600 9.900 0.000 1.000
CPERATING ENGINEER ALL 6 25.200 25.780 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.600 3.9%0C 0.000 1.000
OPERATING ENGINEER ALL 7 25.500 25.780 1.5 1.3 2.0 5.600 9.3900 0.000 1.900
OPERATING ENGINEER ALL 8 25.780 25.780 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.600 9.9%00 0.000 1.000
PAINTER BLD 23.800 24.800 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.900 5.150 4,080 0.3%0
PATINTER HWY 25.000 26.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 3.800 5.150 0.000 0.350
PAINTER OVER 30FT BLD 24.800 25.800 1.5 1,5 2.0 3.900 5.150 0.0006 0.350
PAINTER PWR EQMT BLD 24,800 25.800C 1.5 1.5 2.0 3.900 5.150 0.000 0.350
PAINTER PWR EQMT HWY 26.000 27.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 3.%00 5.150 0.000 9.350
PILEDRIVER N BLD 24.030 25.780 1.5 1.5 2+0 ©6.250 5.880 ¢.000 0.300
PILEDRIVER N HWY 24, 120 25.870 L.5 1.5 2.0 6.250 5.880 0.000 0.300
PILEDRIVER S BLD 23.500 25.250 1.5 l.5 2.0 6.250 6.410 09.000 0.300
PILEDRIVER -8 HWY 23:.850 25.309¢ 1.5 1.5 2.0 6.250 6.450 0.000 0.300
PIPEFITTER NE BLD 30.350 32.1006 1.5 1.5 2.0 £5.800 3.80C 0.000 0.300
PIPEFITTER SW BLD 29.000 30.250 2.0 2.0 2.0 5.350 4,950 0.000 0.000
PLASTERER BLD 25.300 26.300 1.5 1.5 2.0 4.850 6.750 0.000 0.250
PLUMEER NE BLD 30.350 32.100 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.800 3.800 0.000 0.200
PLUMBER SW BLD 29.000 30.250 2.0 2.0 2.0 5.350 4.950 0.000 0.000
ROOFER BLD 23.000 25,000 1.5 1.5 2.0 3.450 5.000 0.000 0.100
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of celebrztion such as the day after Thanksgiving for Veterans Dav.
£ in doubt, please check with IDOL.

Cil and chip resealing (0&C) means the applicatiocn of road cils and
iquid asphalt to coat an existing rcad surface, follaowed by
appl cation of aggregate chips or gravel tc ccated surface,

and
subsequent rolling of material te seal the surface.
EXPLANATION CF CLASSES
ASBESTOS - GENERAL - removal of asbestos material/mold and hazardous
materials from any place in a building, including mechanical systems
where those mechanical systems are to be removed. This includes the
removal ©f asbestocs materials/mold and hazardous materials from

ductwerk or pipes in a building when the building is to be demolished
at the time or at scme close future date.

ASBESTOS - MECHANICAL - removal of asbestos material from mechanical
systams, such as pipes, ducts, and boilers, where the mechanical

systems are to ramain.
CERAMIC TILE FINISHER AND MARBLE FINISHER

The handling, at the building site, of all sand, cement, tile, marble

or stone and all other materials that may be used and installed by [a]

tile layer or marble mason. In addition, the grouting, c<leaning,

sealing, and mixing on the job site, and all other work as required in
3515 ting the setter. The term "Ceramic" is used for naming the
‘SSlflC&thD only and is in no way a limitation of the product
ndled. Ceramic takes into consideration most hard tiles.

ot

J‘O o

ECTRONIC SYSTEMS ELECTRICIAN

“-i

nstallation, service and maintenance cof low-veltage systems which
utilizes the transmission and/or *ransference of voice, sound, vision,
or digital for commercial, education, secu arity and entertainment
purposes for the following: TV monitoring and surveillance,
background/foreground music, intercom and telephone interconnect,
field preogramming, inventory control systems, microwave transmission,
multi-media, multiplex, radie page, school, intercom and sound burglar
alarms and low voltage master clock systems.

Excluded from this classification are esnergy management systems, life
safety systems, supervisory controls and dat

intrinsic with the above listed systems, fir
call systems and raceways excseding fifteen

a2 acquisition systsams not
e alarm systems, nurse
feet in length.

-

TRUCK DRIVER - BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

Class 1. Drivers on 2 axle trucks hauling less than ¢ ton. RAir
compressor and welding machines and brooms, including those pulled by
separate units, truck driver helpers, warshouse amployees, mechanic
helpers, greasers and tiremen, pickup trucks when hauling materials,
tocls, or workers to and from and on-the~job site, and fork lifts up
to 6,000 lb. capacity.

Class 2. 7Tweo or three axle trucks hauling more than 9 ton but hauling
less than 16 ton. A-frame winch trucks, hydrolift trucks, vactor
trucks or similar equipment when used for transportation purposes.
Tork lifts over 6,000 lb. capacity, winch trucks, four axle
combination units, and ticket writers.

Class 3. Two, three or four axle trucks hauling 16 ton or more.
Drivers on water pulls, articulated dump trucks, mechanics and working

iitp://www state.il.us/agency/idol/rates/ EVENMO/MONTGOME.htm
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THE JOUERWAL-WEWS is a newspaper ad defined in Act — Chapter 100
Sections 1 and 5 Illinois Revised Statutes.

Certificate of Publication

Hillsboro, IL, July 18, 2005

I, John M. Galer (his duly authorized agent in this behalf) do hereby
certify that I am the owner and publisher of

The Journal-News

which has been continuously published at regular intervals and at least once
each week with a minimum of 50 issues per year for at least one year prior to
the first publication of said notice; which is a secular newspaper of general
circulation, published in the Town of Hillsbore, City of Hillsboro, Tounty of
Montgomery and Btate of Illinois, and consigie of not less than four pages of
printed matter; esach issue containg &t least 130 square inchies of printad matter
per page, which is printed through the use of one of the conventional and
generally recognized printing processes; which annually averages at 25 per
cent news content per issue, or which annually averages at least 1,000 column
inches of news content per issue, the term “news content” meaning any printed
matter other than advertising, and which publishes miscellanecus reading
matter, legal or other announcements and notices and news and information
concerning current happenings and the passing events of a political, social,
religious, commercial, financial or legal nature, and advertisements or
bulletins. That the notice, a copy of which is hereto attached, has been
published for one time in the hereinafter date of July 18,

I do certify that the first publication of said notice was made on July
18, A.D., 2005, and that the said notice was also published in said newspaper
on the following date:

18th day of July, 2005

Dated at Hillshoro, Illinots this 18th day of July, 2005,

A A [
Bfiblisher of The Journgl-



OFFICE OF
MONTGOMERY COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER

Historic Courthouse, #1 Courthouse Square, Hillsboro, Illinois 62049
(217) 532-9530 FAX (217) 532-9581

Sandy Leitheiser, County Clerk and Recorder

July, 2005
Dear Montgomery County Public Entity Partner:

Thank you for participating in our shared 2005 Prevailing Wage Resolution and
Publication project! We were very pleased at your excellent response to our
annual cooperative effort, and enclosed please find your Proof of Publication from
the Journal-News confirming the notice’s publication in their Monday, July 180
2005 edition. Once again, Montgomery County will pay for this ad, so you should
receive no bill for this publication.

We will plan to send you this information again next year, unless we hear from
you otherwise. Thanks again, and please contact me with any questions yon may
have.

Sincerely,

Sandy Leitheiser
Montgomery County Clerk/Recorder



viontgomery County Prevailing Wage for June 2003

GRCUP VIII. Operatecrs on Equipment with Beooms, including jibs, 200
faet over; Tower Cranes; Whirlie Cranes; and Operator For

TERRAZZC FINISHER

The handling of all materials used for Mosaic and Terrazzo work
including preparing, mixing by hand, by mixing machine or transporting
cf pre-mixed materials and distributing with shovel, rake, hoe, or
pail, 2ll kinds of concreste foundations necessary for Mosaic and
Terrazzo werk, all cement terrazzo, magnesite terrazzo, Do-0-Tex
terrazzc, epoxy matrix ter-razzo, exposed aggregats, rustic or rough
washed for exterior or interior ¢f buildings placs d elther by machine
or by hand, and any other kind of mixture of plastics composed of
chips or granules when mixed with cement, rubber, neoprene, vinvl,
magnesium chloride or any other resinous or chemical substances used
for seamless fleooring systems, and all other building materials, all
similar materials and zll precast terrazzo work on jobs, all scratch
ccat used for Mosaic and Terrazzo work and sub-bed,

)

tar paper and wire

mesh (2x2 etc.) or lath. The rubbing, grinding, cleaning and
finishing of same either by hand or by machine or by terrazzo
rasurfacing equipment on new or existing flocrs. When necessary

finishers shall be allowed to assist the mechanics to spread sand bed,
lyy tarpaper and wire mesh (2x2 etg¢.) or lath. The finishing of
cement floors where additional aggregate of stone is added by
spreading or sprinkW*na cn top of the finished base, and troweled or
rolled into the finish and then the surface is ground by grinding
machines.

Other Classifications of Work:

For definitions of classifications nct otherwise set cut, the
vepartment generally has on file such definitions which are available.
If a task to be performed is not subject to one of the classifications
cf pay set out, the Department will upon being contacted state which
neighboring ccunty has such a classificaticn and provide such rate,
such rate being deemed tc exist by reference in this document. If no
neighboring county rate applies to the task, the Department shall
undertake a special determination, such special determinaticn being
then deemed to have exlisted under this determination. If a project
requires these, or any classification not listed, please contact IDCL
at 217/782/1710 for wage rates or clarifications.

LANDSCAPING

Landscaping work falls under the existing classifications for laborer
operating engineer and truck driver. The work performed by landscape
plantsman and landscape laborer is covered bv the existing
classification of laborsr. The work performed by landscape operators
(regardlass of squipment used or its size) is ccvered by the

classifications of operating engineer. The work performed by
landscape truck drivers (ragardless cf size of truck driven) is

SLZLE

covered by the classifications of truck driver.
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